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4 CODE OF COLORADO REGULATIONS (CCR) 723-35

PART 35
RULES REGULATING HOUSEHOLD GOODS MOVERS
BASI S, PURPGSE, AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY. ... ... 1
HOUSEHOLD GOODS MOVER RULES. . . ... 2

6600. Applicability of Rules Regul ati ng Househol d Goods Movers.
Rul es 6600 through 6699 apply to all novers as defined in rule 6601(v).2

6601. Definitions. The follow ng definitions apply throughout this
Part 35, except where a specific rule or statute provides otherw se:...2
6602. [Reserved] . ... . 4
6603. [Reserved] . ... . 4
6604. [Reserved] . . ... 4
6605. [Reserved] . . ... 4
6606. Reports, Nanme and Address Changes. .............cu .. 4
6607. Designation of Agent. .......... .. .. i e 4
6608. Financial Responsibility. ..... ... .. . . . . 5
6609. Sunmary Suspensi ons and/or Revocations for Lack of Financi al
Responsi bi [ i ty. ..o 7
6610. Annual Modtor Vehicle ldentification Fees. ..................... 8
6611. Regi stration Maintained in Mdtor Vehicle. ..................... 8
6612. [Reserved] . . ... 9
6613. [Reserved] . ... 9
6614. [Reserved] . ... . 9
6615. [Reserved] . ... .. 9
6616. Regi Strati ON. ... . 9
6617. Revocation of Registration. ......... ... . .. . .. .. .. 10
6618. Annual Filing Fee. Every nover shall pay to the Comm ssion an
annual filing fee of three hundred dollars as set forth in § 40-14-
103(2) (@), C R S 10
6619. AdVerti SiNg. ... e 10
6620. Forms of Paynment. A nmover shall accept at |least two of the
following four forms of payment:........ .. .. . .. . i, 11
6621. Estimates and Contract for Service. ........... ... ... .. ....... 11
6622. Delivery and Storage of Household Goods. ..................... 13
6623. VAivers and Vari anCes. . ...t 14
6624. Violations, Cvil Enforcenent, and Civil Penalties. .......... 15
6625. — 6699. [Reserved]. ... . 16

BASI S, PURPCOSE, AND STATUTCRY AUTHORI TY

The basis for and purpose of these rules is to describe the manner of
regul ati on over persons providing transportation services by notor vehicle in
or through the State of Col orado. These rules address a w de variety of
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subj ect areas including, but not limted to, civil penalties, insurance, and
regi stration requirenents. These rules cover motor carriers of household
goods.

The statutory authority for the promulgation of these rules can be
found at 8§ 40-2-108, 40-2-110.5(8), 40-7-113(2), 40-14-103(2)(c), 40-14-
104(2), 40-14-108(1), and 40-14-110, C.R S

HOUSEHCOLD GOODS MOVER RULES

6600. Applicability of Rules Regulating Household Goods Movers. Rul es 6600
t hrough 6699 apply to all novers as defined in rule 6601(v).

6601. Definitions. The following definitions apply throughout this Part 35,
except where a specific rule or statute provides otherw se:

(a) "Accessorial service" means "accessorial service" as that termis
defined in § 40-14-102(1), CR S

(b) "Advertise" neans "advertise" as that termis defined in § 40-14-
102(2), CRS. This excludes listings of the nover's naneg,
address, and tel ephone nunber in a tel ephone directory or simlar
publication; however, Yell ow Pages advertising is included in the
definition.

(c) "C.F.R " neans the Code of Federal Regul ations.

(d) "Comm ssion" nmeans the Public Wilities Commission of the State
of Col orado.
(e) "Conpensati on" means "conpensation"” as that term is defined in

§ 40-14-102(4), C.R S.

(f) "Docunent” means "docunent" as that termis defined in § 40-14-
102(5), C RS

(9) "Driver" neans any person driving a notor vehicle, including an
i ndependent contractor.

(h) " Enf or cenment official" means authorized personnel of t he
Conmi ssion, the Colorado State Patrol, or the Col orado Depart nent
of Revenue, or any peace officer as defined in § 16-2.5-101,
C RS

(i) "Estimate" neans "estimate" as that termis defined in § 40-14-
102(6), C R S.

(j) "Exenpt interstate carrier" mneans any interstate or foreign
conmerce carrier by notor vehicle operating into, from wthin,
or through the State of Colorado pursuant to federal exenptions
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or partial exenptions from econom c regulation, as described in
§ 40-10-120(3) and 40-11-115(3), C R S.

"FMCSA" nmeans the Federal Mtor Carrier Safety Adm nistration and
i ncl udes predecessor or successor agencies performng sinlar
duti es.

"Form D-1" nmeans a NARUC Uniform ldentification Cab Card for
motor vehicle or driveaway operations conducted by an exenpt
interstate carrier.

"Form E" means a NARUC Form E Uniform Motor Carrier Bodily Injury
and Property Damage Liability Certificate of |nsurance, executed
by a duly authorized agent of the insurer.

"Form G' neans a NARUC Form G Uni form Motor Carrier Bodily Injury
and Property Damage Liability Surety Bond, executed by a duly
aut hori zed agent of the surety.

"Form H' nmeans a NARUC Form H Uniform Mtor Carrier Cargo
Certificate of Insurance, executed by a duly authorized agent of
the insurer.

"Form J" nmeans a NARUC Form J Uniform Motor Carrier Cargo Surety
Bond, executed by a duly authorized agent of the surety.

"Form K' nmeans a NARUC Form K Uniform Notice of Cancellation of
Motor Carrier |nsurance Policies.

"Form L" nmeans a NARUC Form L Uniform Notice of Cancell ation of
Motor Carrier Surety Bond.

"Form RS-3 registration receipt" neans a receipt issued to a
regulated interstate carrier indicating that the required
financial responsibility has been filed with the Comn ssion and
fees have been paid.

"GWR' neans gross vehicle weight rating, the value specified by
the manufacturer as the | oaded wei ght of a single notor vehicle.

"Househol d goods" neans "househol d goods" as that termis defined
in 8 40-14-102(7), CR S

"Mover" neans "nover" as that termis defined in 8§ 40-14-102(9),
CRS

"NARUC' neans the National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commi ssi oner s.

"Property carrier" neans "property carrier by notor vehicle," as
that termis defined in § 40-16-101(6.5), C.R S
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6602.

6603.

6604.

6605.

6606.

6607.

(y)

(2)

(aa)

"Regul ated interstate carrier" means any interstate or foreign
commerce carrier by notor vehicle operating into, from wthin,
or through the State of Colorado under authority issued by the
Interstate Commerce Commission or the FMCSA, as described in
88 40-10-120(2) and 40-11-115(2), C. R S.

"Shi pper" means "shipper" as that term is defined in § 40-14-
102(12), C.R S.

"Storage" nmeans "storage" as that term is defined in § 40-14-
102(13), C R S

[ Reserved].

[ Reserved].

[ Reserved].

[ Reserved].

Reports, Nane and Address Changes.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Each nover shall within two days of receipt of all supporting
docunentation required by this paragraph report to the
Conmi ssion, with an appropriate signed filing, any nanme change or

address change. Such a filing shall indicate the affected
regi strati on numnbers. Nane change filings, including trade nane
changes or trade name additions, shall i ncl ude supporting

docunentation from the Colorado Secretary of State or the
Col orado Departnent of Revenue.

In the event of any nanme or address change, the nover shall
conply with all other applicable Comn ssion rules.

No nanme change shall be effective until proper proof of financial
responsibility has been filed with the Conmission in the new
nane.

Noti ce sent by any person to the nover's address on file with the
Conmi ssion shall constitute evidence that such notice has been
sent to the nover at its correct address.

Desi gnati on of Agent.

(a)

Each nover shall file in witing with the Comm ssion, and shall
maintain on file, its designation of the name and address of a
person upon whom service may be nmade of any lawful notice, order,
process, or demand. The Secretary of State of the State of
Col orado shall not be the person designated as agent. The person
designated, if a natural person, shall be at least 18 years of
age. The address of the person designated shall be in the State
of Col or ado.
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If the agent designated changes, or if the agent’s name or
address changes, the mover shall i Mmediately notify the
Conmi ssion by filing a new designation.

Service by any person upon the designated agent on file with the
Conmi ssion shall be deened to be service upon said nover.

6608. Financial Responsibility.

(a) Fi nanci al responsibility required.

(1) Motor vehicle liability. Every nover shall obtain and keep
in force at all tines notor vehicle liability insurance
coverage or a surety bond providing the sane coverage.
Motor vehicle liability nmeans liability for bodily injury
or property damage

(1) Cargo liability. Every nover shall obtain and keep in
force at all times cargo liability insurance coverage or a
surety bond providing the sanme coverage.

(I'11) CGeneral liability. Every nover shall obtain and keep in
force at all times general liability insurance coverage or
a surety bond providing the sane coverage.

(b) Fi nanci al responsibility, minimmlevels. The m nimum | evel s of
financial responsibility are prescribed as foll ows:

(1) Motor vehicle liability coverage
(A Motor vehicle liability coverage shall be conbined

single limt liability.
(B) Schedul e of limts:
Type of Carrier Vehi cl e GWR M ni mum Leve
10, 000 pounds or nore $ 750, 000
Nover Less than 10, 000 pounds
GWVR $ 300, 000

(O Movers may obtain a certificate of self-insurance
i ssued pursuant to 88 10-4-716 and 42-7-501, C R S

(1) Cargo Iliability coverage. The mininum cargo liability
coverage shall be sixty cents (%$.60) per pound, per
article. For purposes of this rule, and by way of exanple,
"article" neans a desk but not each individual drawer of
t he desk.
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(I'1'1) General liability coverage. The mnimum general liability
cover age shal | be five hundr ed t housand dol l ars
($500, 000. 00) .
Coverage criteria. The nover shall ensure that insurance or

surety bond coverage:

(1) is provided only by insurance or surety conpanies
authorized to provide such coverage in the State of
Col or ado;

(1) is not less than the mninum limts set forth under
par agraph (b) of this rule;

(I'11) covers all notor vehicles which may be operated by or for
the mover, or which may be under the control of the nover
with such coverage being acconmplished by a "Wiver of
Descri pti on" endorsenent on each policy;

(I'V) provides for the paynent of benefits by the insurance or
surety bond conpany directly to parties damaged by the
nmover on a "first dollar"/"dollar one" basis;

(V) if the coverage contains a retained risk provision, such
provision shall obligate the insurance or surety conpany to
pay the party danaged by the nover regardl ess of the |evel
of funds in the retained risk pool; and

(M) does not pernmit a nmover to pay benefits directly to a party
damaged by said carrier

The provisions of subparagraphs (IV) — (VI) of paragraph (c) of
this rule shall not apply to novers who have filed proof of self-
i nsurance pursuant to 88 10-4-716 or 42-7-501, C R S

Proof of financial responsibility and inspection. The nover
shall maintain at its principal place of business each origina
i nsurance policy, surety policy, or certificate of self-insurance
for required coverage; maintain proof of its notor vehicle
liability coverage in each notor vehicle that it operates; and
shall make such information available for inspection by any
enf orcenent official

Forms. The nmover shall cause to be filed with the Comm ssion the
appropriate formin lieu of the original policy as foll ows:

(1) Motor vehicle liability.
(A A FormE or G
(B) For novers obtaining a certificate of self-insurance

under the provisions of 88 10-4-716 or 42-7-501
C.RS., a copy of said certificate. Upon renewal of
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the certificate, the carrier shall file a copy of the
nost current certificate.

(I'1)y Cargo liability. A FormH or J.

(I'11) Ceneral liability. A Colorado Form GL.

The nover shall ensure that the policy and the fornms noted in
this rule contain the nobver’'s exact nane, trade nanme (if any),
and address as shown in the records of the Comm ssion; and

An appropriate endorsenment or anmendnent shall be filed with the

Conmi ssion for any subsequent changes of name, address, or policy
numnber .

I nsurance cancell ation. Each certificate of insurance required
by and filed with the Commi ssion shall be kept in full force and
effect unless and until canceled by a 30-day witten notice, on

Form K or Form L, as applicable, from the insurer to the
Commi ssion. Time shall run fromthe date the notice is received
by the Conm ssion. In lieu of the prescribed form the insurer
may cancel a certificate of insurance by letter to the Conm ssion
containing the sane information as required by the prescribed
form

Sunmary  Suspensions and/or Revocations for Lack of Fi nanci al
Responsi bility.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

VWhenever Commission records indicate that a nover's required

i nsurance or surety coverage is or wll be canceled, and the
Conmi ssion has no proof on file indicating replacenment coverage,
t he Commi ssi on shal | summarily suspend such carrier's

registration. The summary suspension shall be effective on the
dat e of coverage cancell ati on.

The Director of the Commi ssion shall send a notice of canceled
i nsurance or surety coverage to such a carrier. The notice shall
advise the carrier that its authority to operate is sunmarily
suspended as of the coverage cancellation date and that the
Conmi ssion has initiated or may initiate revocati on proceedings.

A carrier receiving notice of sunmary suspension shall not
conduct operations under its registration until proper proof of
i nsurance or surety coverage is filed with the Comn ssion.

If the Conmi ssion receives proper proof of coverage, the sunmary
suspension will be deemed lifted without further order of the
Conmi ssi on.

If the Conmission has initiated revocation proceedings, but
receives proper proof of coverage prior to revocation, the
Conmi ssion shall lift the summary suspension, even if there is a
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6610. Annual

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

| apse in coverage. However, operations performed during |apses
in coverage are subject to civil penalty assessnents.

Mot or Vehicle ldentification Fees.

Every nover shall pay to the Conmission an annual identification
fee of five dollars before the first day of January of each
cal endar year, for each notor vehicle that such carrier owns,
controls, operates, or manages within the State of Colorado as
set forth in § 40-2-110.5, CR S

Movers obtaining a new registration or acquiring additional notor
vehicl es during the year shall pay the annual identification fees
at the tinme of registering as a nover or prior to putting said
nmotor vehicles in service, as applicable.

Annual identification fees shall be valid only for the cal endar
year for which they are purchased.

Proof of paynent of each annual identification fee shall be in
the form of a vehicle identification stanp issued by the
Conmi ssion; except that a Form RS-3 shall be issued to a
regulated interstate carrier registered under the Single State
Regi strati on System

(1) Except as provided in subparagraphs (I1) or (Ill) of this
paragraph, a carrier shall not operate a notor vehicle
unless it has affixed a valid vehicle identification stanp
to the inside lower right-hand corner of the notor
vehi cl e’ s wi ndshi el d.

(I')y Movers that are also exenpt interstate carriers shall carry
a Form D1 with the identification stanp on the back of the
cab card in the square bearing the nane of the State of
Colorado in lieu of affixing the vehicle identification
stanp to the wi ndshi el d.

(I'11) Mvers that are also registered under the Single State
Regi stration System shall <carry a copy of the current
year's Form RS-3 Registration Receipt in each notor vehicle
in lieu of affixing the vehicle identification stanp to the
wi ndshield or to the FormD- 1.

Movers using a notor vehicle in both interstate and intrastate
operations need only pay the fees associated with interstate
operations for that notor vehicle.

6611. Regi stration Miintained in Mdtor Vehicle.

(a)

Every nover shall maintain a copy of its proof of registration
under rule 6616 in each notor vehicle it owns, controls,
operates, or nmanages under said registration.
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(b) A nmover not conplying with paragraph (a) shall be excused from
conpliance if, at the tine of contact, an enforcenent official
can electronically verify the registration.

(c) Except as noted in paragraph 6611 (b), the nover shall present
the copy of its proof of registration and, if applicable, its
Form D1 or FormRS-3 to any enforcenent official upon denand.

[ Reserved].

[ Reserved].

[ Reserved].

[ Reserved].

Regi stration.

(a) Regi stration required.

(1) No person shall operate, offer, or advertise as a nover
without a valid registration issued by the Conmi ssion.

(I'l) Registrations do not authorize transportation services
covered by Articles 10, 11, 13, or 16 of Title 40, CR S.

(b) Any person seeking to register as a nover shall provide the
followi ng information:

(1) The nane of the registrant and the trade nane, if
appl i cabl e, under which operations shall be conducted.

(I'l) The registrant's tel ephone nunber, and conplete physical
and mailing addresses. A post office box is only
acceptable if a physical address is also provided.

(1) If aregistrant is a corporation:

(A The nane of the state in which it is incorporated. I|f
the state of incorporation is not Colorado, the
registration shall also contain a certificate from
the Colorado Secretary of State that qualifies the
regi strant to do business in Col orado.

(B) The location of its principal office, if any, in the
State of Col orado.

(O The nanes of its directors and officers.
(D) A copy of its articles of incorporation or charter.

(E) A copy of its certificate of assunmed trade nane, if
any.
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6617.

6618.

6619.

(1V) If aregistrant is alimted liability conpany:

(A The nanme of the state in which it is organized. If
the state of organization is not Colorado, the
registration shall also contain a certificate from
the Colorado Secretary of State that qualifies the
registrant to do business in Col orado.

(B) The location of its principal office, if any, in the
State of Col orado.

(O The nane, title, and business address of each nenber.

(D) A copy of its certificate of assunmed trade nane, if
any.

(V) If a registrant is a partnership: the name, title, and
busi ness address of each partner.

(M) An annual filing fee of three hundred dollars as set forth

inrule 6618.

(M1) The proof of financial responsibility required by rule
6608.

(M 11) A statenment that the registrant is famliar with the

Househol d Goods Mover Rules and all applicable safety rules
of the Commission and the Colorado Departnent of Public
Safety, and will conply with them

Revocati on of Registration.

(a) The Commission, on its own notion or as a result of a conplaint
or grievance by any person, after reasonable notice and a
hearing, shall revoke a nover's registration pursuant to § 40-14-
106(1), C R S

(b) The Commission, on its own notion or as a result of a conplaint
or grievance by any person, after reasonable notice and a
hearing, nay revoke a nover’'s registration pursuant to § 40-14-
106(2), C. R S

Annual Filing Fee. Every nover shall pay to the Commission an annual
filing fee of three hundred dollars as set forth in § 40-14-103(2)(a),
C RS

Adverti si ng.

(a) No nmover, nor any officer, agent, enployee, or representative of
the nover, shall advertise a transportation service in a nanme
other than that in which the nover's registration is held. If a
nover operates under a trade name, nothing in this paragraph
shall be construed to require advertising under the name of the
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nover's parent conpany. If a nover operates under nore than one
trade name, nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to
require the nmover to advertise under all the trade names.

Each advertisenent of a nover shall include the phrase "CO PUC
Mover Reg. No. (nover's registration nunber)" and the physical
address of the nover.

A nover shall coordinate with the advertising conpanies wth
which it advertises to ensure conpliance with this rule.

Forms of Paynent. A nover shall accept at least two of the follow ng
four forns of paynent:

(a)
(b)
(c)

(d)

Cash;
Cashier's check, noney order, or traveler's check

A valid personal check, showing upon its face the nane and
address of the shipper or authorized representative; or

A valid credit card

Esti mates and Contract for Service.

(a)

(b)

Esti mat e. A nover may provide an estimate of costs to be
incurred by the shipper. Not withstanding this paragraph, a
nover shall conply with paragraph (b) of this rule.

Contract for service. A nover who provides any noving or
accessorial services shall provide a docunent (the contract for
service) to the prospective shipper, which shall be in
subst anti al compliance with the form available from the
Conmission or its website. Such docunent shall be signed and
dated by the shipper and the nover, and shall include:

(1) The nane, tel ephone nunber, and physical address where the
nover's enployees are available during normal business
hour s;

(1) The nover's nailing address on file with the Conm ssion

(1'11) The phrase "(Nanme of nover) is registered with the Public
Uilities Conmission of the State of Colorado as a nover.
Regi stration No. (nover's registration nunber)."

(1Y) The date the docunent is prepared and any proposed date of
t he nove;

(V) The nanme and address of the shipper, the addresses where
the household goods are to be picked up and delivered, a
t el ephone nunber where the shipper may be reached, and a
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(c)

mai | i ng address where the shipper can receive notices from
t he nover;

(M) The name, telephone nunmber, and physical address of a
| ocati on where the household goods wll be held pending
further transportation, including situations where the
nover retains possession of household goods pending
resolution of a fee or non-paynent dispute wth the
shi pper;

(M1) An itemized breakdown and description of costs or rates and
services for transportation and accessorial services to be
provi ded during a nove or storage of househol d goods; and

(M 11) The fornms of payment the nover accepts pursuant to
rule 6620.

(I'X) The cargo liability options available to the shipper,
including at least the followi ng two options:

(A A limt of the nover's liability to the Iesser of
either (1) a value equal to sixty cents per pound per
| ost or damaged article, or (2) the actual value of
the lost or damaged article after depreciation for
age and wear.

(B) A limt of the nover's liability to the replacenent

cost of the entire shipnent. This option shall
require the shipper to declare the value of the
shi prent . This option nmay pernmit the shipper to

specify a deductible. This option shall provide that
the nover is liable for the actual anmount of |oss or
damage to each lost or damaged article, up to the

full replacement value of each lost or damaged
article. However, if the shipper declares a value
that is less than the actual value of the entire
shipment, the nover's liability for each lost or
damaged article wll not exceed the proportional
value of the article when conpared to the entire
shi prment .

(X) Nothing in this rule shall be construed to preclude the

nover and the shipper from entering into a nore
conprehensive contract for service. However, the nover
shall not enter into any contract containing provisions

that conflict with the provisions of this rule.

Amendnent . The contract for service may be anended at any tine
upon nutual agreenent of the nover and the shipper. Amendnent s
of the contract for service shall not be valid or enforceable
unl ess signed by both the nover and the shipper.
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Ef f ect. The terns of an executed contract for service shall be
binding on both the nover and the shipper unless a court of
conpetent jurisdiction deternines otherw se.

Delivery and Storage of Househol d Goods.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

Pursuant to § 40-14-109(1), C R S., a nover shall not refuse to
relinquish prescription nedicines, nedical equipnent, nedica
devices, or goods for wuse by children, including children's
furniture, clothing, or toys under any circunstances. The nover
shall relinquish such itens as expeditiously as possible under
t he circunstances.

A nover shall relinquish household goods to a shipper and shal
pl ace the goods inside a shipper's dwelling unless the shipper
has not tendered paynment in the amount and in the acceptable form
specified in the contract for service.

If, pursuant to paragraph (b) of this rule, a nover nmaintains
possession of a shipper's household goods for non-paynent, such
nover may place the household goods in storage until paynent is
t ender ed. Except as provided in paragraph (d), such storage
shall only be at the location specified in the contract for
servi ce.

A nmover mmy, for good cause and in good faith, store the
househol d goods at a location not specified in the contract for
servi ce. However, if the nover stores the household goods at
such an alternate | ocation, the nover shall:

(1) Imredi ately nmail to the shipper a notice of such alternate
storage | ocation; and

(I'l') Charge additional fees for such storage only if:
(A Such fees are reasonabl e; and

(B) The alternate storage location is necessitated by
sonme act or om ssion of the shipper.

Notwi t hstanding any other provision of this rule, upon witten
request from the shipper, the nmover shall notify the shipper of
the storage location and the anount due. Such notice shall be
given within five days of receipt of the witten request.

If a nover opts not to place the shipper's household goods in
storage pursuant to paragraph (c) of this rule, the nover shal

t ake reasonable care to ensure the safekeeping of such househol d
goods.

A nover shall not require a shipper to waive any rights or
requi renents under this rule.
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6623. Wi vers and Vari ances.

(a)

(b)

Petition for variance.

(1)

(rn

(111)

The Commission may permit variances from these rules if it
concl udes t hat strict conpl i ance is i mpossi bl e,
i mpracticable, or unreasonable. The Comm ssion nay subject
any variance granted to such terns and conditions as it nay
deem appropriate. The Comrission will not grant a variance
if the grant would be contrary to | aw

Vari ance requests made in an existing docketed proceeding
shall be by notion. Variance requests nmade outside a
docket ed proceedi ng shall be by petition

Al'l variance requests shall include:

(A Citation to the specific paragraph of the rule or
order fromwhich the variance is sought;

(B) A statenment of the variance requested,;

(O A statenent of facts and circunstances relied upon to
denonstrate why the Conmission should grant the
request;

(D) A statement regarding the duration of the requested
variance, explaining the specific date or event which
will terminate it; and

(E) A statement whether the variance, if granted, would
be full or partial

A nover that has obtained a waiver or variance of any rule in
this Part 35 shall:

()

(rn

(111)

If the waiver or variance pertains to a notor vehicle:
maintain a copy of the waiver or variance in the affected
not or vehicle and in the carrier’s not or vehicl e
mai nt enance fil es.

If the waiver or variance pertains to a driver: ensure
that a copy of the waiver or variance is carried on the
affected driver’s person and is maintained in the affected
driver’s qualification file.

If the waiver or variance pertains to any natter not listed
i n subparagraphs (1) or (Il) of this paragraph: nmaintain a
copy of the waiver or variance at the carrier's primry
pl ace of busi ness.
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6624. Violations, Civil Enforcenent, and Civil Penalties.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

A person who violates any of the follow ng provisions regarding
motor vehicle liability insurance requirenments may be assessed a
civil penalty of up to $11,000 for each violation: 8§ 40- 14-
104(1), C. R S.; or subparagraph (a)(l) or (b)(l) of rule 6608.

A person who violates any of the following provisions nay be
assessed a civil penalty of up to $1,100 for each violation

(1) Regi stration requirenents: 8§ 40-14-103(1), CRS.; or
subpar agraph 6616(a) (1).

(1) Providing required docunent to the shipper: § 40-14-
108(1), C. R S.; or paragraph 6621(b).

(111) Delivery and storage of household goods requirenents:
8§ 40-14-109(1) or (2), CRS.; or paragraph 6622(a) or (b).

Except as provided for in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this rule, a
person who violates any relevant provision of Title 40, CRS.,
or any provision of rules 6600 through 6623 pertaining to novers
may be assessed a civil penalty of up to $550.

Any owner or other person, whose driver operates a notor vehicle
in violation of these rules may be assessed a civil penalty for
such violation pursuant to § 40-7-114, C R S

Not wi t hst andi ng any provision in these rules to the contrary, the
Conmi ssion nmay assess double or triple penalty assessnments
agai nst any person, as provided by statute and this rule.

The Conmi ssion may assess any person a civil penalty containing
doubl ed penalties if:

(1) said person engaged in prior conduct resulting in the
i ssuance of a prior civil penalty assessment notice;

(1) the conduct for which doubled penalties are sought is of
the same or narrower character as the conduct that was
cited in the prior civil penalty assessnment noti ce;

(1'11) the conduct for which doubled penalties are sought occurred
within one year after said person’s prior conduct; and

(1'V) the conduct for which doubled penalties are sought occurred
after said person’'s receipt of the prior civil penalty
assessnent noti ce.

Except as provided in paragraph (g) of this rule, the Conm ssion
may assess any person a civil penalty containing tripled
penalties if:
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6625.

(h)

(1) said person engaged in two or nore instances of prior
conduct resulting in the issuance of two or nore prior
civil penalty assessnent notices;

(1) the conduct for which tripled penalties are sought is of
the same or narrower character as the conduct that was
cited in the prior civil penalty assessnment notices;

(I'11) the conduct for which tripled penalties are sought occurred
within one year after two prior instances of the conduct by
sai d person; and

(I1'V) the conduct for which tripled penalties are sought occurred
after said person's receipt of the prior civil penalty
assessment notices.

VWen nore than two instances of prior conduct exist, the
Conmi ssion shall only consider those instances occurring wthin
one year prior to the conduct for which triple penalties are
sought . Nothing in this rule shall preclude the assessment of
triple penalties when double and triple penalties are sought on
the sane civil penalty assessment notice.

— 6699. [Reserved].
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